

**ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD**  
**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**  
**WASHINGTON, D.C.**

RECEIVED  
U.S. E.P.A.

2016 JUN 20 PM 3:39

In re: \_\_\_\_\_ )

Bayer CropScience LP, and )  
Nichino America, Inc. )

Docket No. FIFRA-HQ-2016-0001 )

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

FIFRA Appeal No. 16-(01)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**AGRICULTURAL RETAILERS ASSOCIATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INTERESTS OF ARA.....	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. EPA’s Scientifically Unsound Cancellation Determination Should Be Subject to Independent Review.....	3
B. Retailers and Distributors Should Not Be Prohibited from Selling Existing Stocks of Flubendiamide Without Being Provided Any Opportunity to Provide Input or to Contest That Determination.....	4
V. CONCLUSION.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

*In re The Bullen Cos.*,  
9 E.A.D. 620 (EAB 2001) .....2

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as amended, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y .....4  
FIFRA § 6(b), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(b).....4, 6  
FIFRA § 6(e), 7 U.S.C. § 136d(e) .....5  
FIFRA § 18, 7 U.S.C. § 136p .....6

**REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b) .....2  
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f).....2
